Datasheet
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Schottky Barrier Diode
     RB088T150
Application External dimensions (Unit : mm) Structure
Switching power supply
Features
1) Cathode common dual type
2) Low IR
3) High reliability
4) AEC-Q101 qualified
Construction
Silicon epitaxial planar
Absolute maximum ratings (Ta = 25°C)
Reverse voltage (repetitive peak) VRM V
Reverse voltage (DC) VR V
Average rectified forward current  (*1) Io A
IFSM A
Junction temperature Tj °C
Storage temperature Tstg °C
(*1) 1/2 Io per Diode. Mounting on epoxi board. 180°Half sine wave
(*2) Per Diode.
Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Forward voltage VF - 0.78 0.88 V IF=5.0A
Reverse current IR - - 15 A VR=150V
Thermal resistance Rth(j-c) - - 2 °C/W junction to case
Unit
150
Conditions
10
50
150
55 to 150
Electrical characteristics (Ta = 25°C)
Parameter
150
Forward current surge peak (60Hz・1cyc)(*2)
Parameter Symbol Limits
(1)
(2) (3)
(1) Cathode
(2) Anode
(3) Anode
1
ROHM : TO220FN
Manufacture Date
1.2
1.3
0.8
(1) (2) (3)
10.0±0.3
　　　 0.1
5
.0
±
0
.2
8
.0
±
0
.2
1
2
.0
±
0
.2
2.8±0.2
　　　 0.1
4.5±0.3
　　　 0.1
0.7±0.1
       0.05
2.6±0.5
1
3
.5
M
IN
8
.01
5
.0
±
0
.4
 0
.2
1
0.75
2.54±0.5
1/4  2013.02 -  Rev.B
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRB088T150
0.01
0.1
1
10
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900
Ta = 75°C
Ta = 25°C
Ta = 25°C
Ta = 125°C
Ta = 150°C
0.0001
0.001
0.01
0.1
1
10
100
1000
10000
0 50 100 150
Ta = 75°C
Ta = 25°C
Ta = 25°C
Ta = 125°C
Ta = 150°C
10
100
1000
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
f = 1MHz
755
760
765
770
775
780
785
AVE : 765.6mV
Ta=25°C
VF=5A
n=30pcs
250
275
300
325
350
375
Ta=25°C
VR=150V
n=30pcs
AVE : 327.3nA
430
435
440
445
450
455
460
AVE : 442.4pF
Ta=25°C
f=1MHz
VR=0V
n=10pcs
FORWARD VOLTAGE:VF(mV)
VF-IF CHARACTERISTICS
REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-IR CHARACTERISTICS
R
EV
ER
SE
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
I R
(
A)
C
AP
AC
IT
AN
C
E
BE
TW
EE
N
TE
R
M
IN
AL
S:
C
t(p
F)
REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-Ct CHARACTERISTICS
FO
R
W
AR
D
 V
O
LT
AG
E:
V F
(m
V)
VF DISPERSION MAP
R
EV
ER
SE
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
I R
(n
A)
IR DISPERSION MAP Ct DISPERSION MAP
C
AP
AC
IT
AN
C
E
BE
TW
EE
N
TE
R
M
IN
AL
S:
C
t(p
F)
FO
R
W
AR
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
I F
(A
)
 2/4  2013.02 -  Rev.B
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRB088T150
100
125
150
175
200
225
250
AVE : 153.5A
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
AVE : 10.7ns
Ta=25°C
IF=0.5A
IR=1A
Irr=0.25*IR
n=10pcs
10
100
1000
1 10 100
10
100
1000
1 10 100
0.1
1
10
0.001 0.01 0.1 1 10 100 1000
Rth(j-a)
Rth(j-c)
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
Sin(θ＝180)
DC
D = 1/2
IFSM DISRESION MAP
NUMBER OF CYCLES
IFSM-CYCLE CHARACTERISTICS
PE
AK
 S
U
R
G
E
FO
R
W
AR
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
I F
SM
(A
)
PE
AK
 S
U
R
G
E
FO
R
W
AR
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
I F
SM
(A
)
TIME:t(ms)
IFSM-t CHARACTERISTICS
TR
AN
SI
EN
T
TH
AE
R
M
AL
 IM
PE
D
AN
C
E:
R
th
 (°
C
/W
)
TIME:t(s)
Rth-t CHARACTERISTICS
FO
R
W
AR
D
 P
O
W
ER
D
IS
SI
PA
TI
O
N
:P
f(W
)
AVERAGE RECTIFIED
FORWARD CURRENT:Io(A)
Io-Pf CHARACTERISTICS
PE
AK
 S
U
R
G
E
FO
R
W
AR
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
I F
SM
(A
)
trr DISPERSION MAP
R
ES
ER
VE
 R
EC
O
VE
R
Y
TI
M
E:
trr
(n
s)
1ms
IM=10mA IF=5A
300s
time
Mounted on epoxy board
1cyc.
8.3ms
IFSM 8.3ms
8.3ms
IFSM
1cyc.
IFSM
time
 3/4  2013.02 -  Rev.B
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data SheetRB088T150
0
0.005
0.01
0.015
0.02
0 10 20 30 40
Sin(θ = 180)
DC
D = 1/2
0
2
4
6
8
10
12
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
Sin(θ = 180)
DC
D = 1/2
0
5
10
15
0 25 50 75 100 125 150
Sin(θ = 180)
DC
D = 1/2
0
0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
AVE : 0.47kV
C=100pF
R=1.5kΩ
C=200pF
R=0Ω
AVE : 2.21kV
CASE TEMPARATURE:Tc(°C)
DERATING CURVE(Io-Tc)
EL
EC
TR
O
ST
AT
IC
D
IS
C
H
AR
G
E
TE
ST
 E
SD
(K
V)
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE:Ta(°C)
DERATING CURVE(Io-Ta)
AV
ER
AG
E
R
EC
TI
FI
ED
FO
R
W
AR
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
Io
(A
)
ESD DISPERSION MAP
REVERSE VOLTAGE:VR(V)
VR-PR CHARACTERISTICS
R
EV
ER
SE
 P
O
W
ER
D
IS
SI
PA
TI
O
N
:P
R
(W
)
T Tj=150°C
D=t/T
t
VR
Io
VR=75V
0A
0V
T Tj=150°C
D=t/T
t
VR
Io
VR=75V
0A
0V
AV
ER
AG
E
R
EC
TI
FI
ED
FO
R
W
AR
D
 C
U
R
R
EN
T:
Io
(A
)
 4/4  2013.02 -  Rev.B
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Data Sheet
R1102Awww.rohm.com
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Notice
ROHM  Customer Support System
Thank you for your accessing to ROHM product informations.
More detail product informations and catalogs are available, please contact us.
N o t e s
The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.
Before you use our Products, please contact our sales representative and verify the latest specifica-
tions :
Although ROHM is continuously working to improve product reliability and quality, semicon-
ductors can break down and malfunction due to various factors.
Therefore, in order to prevent personal injury or fire arising from failure, please take safety
measures such as complying with the derating characteristics, implementing redundant and
fire prevention designs, and utilizing backups and fail-safe procedures. ROHM shall have no
responsibility for any damages arising out of the use of our Poducts beyond the rating specified by
ROHM.
Examples of application circuits, circuit constants and any other information contained herein are
provided only to illustrate the standard usage and operations of the Products. The peripheral
conditions must be taken into account when designing circuits for mass production.
The technical information specified herein is intended only to show the typical functions of and
examples of application circuits for the Products. ROHM does not grant you, explicitly or implicitly,
any license to use or exercise intellectual property or other rights held by ROHM or any other
parties. ROHM shall have no responsibility whatsoever for any dispute arising out of the use of
such technical information.
The Products are intended for use in general electronic equipment (i.e. AV/OA devices, communi-
cation, consumer systems, gaming/entertainment sets) as well as the applications indicated in
this document.
The Products specified in this document are not designed to be radiation tolerant.
For use of our Products in applications requiring a high degree of reliability (as exemplified
below), please contact and consult with a ROHM representative : transportation equipment (i.e.
cars, ships, trains), primary communication equipment, traffic lights, fire/crime prevention, safety
equipment, medical systems, servers, solar cells, and power transmission systems.
Do not use our Products in applications requiring extremely high reliability, such as aerospace
equipment, nuclear power control systems, and submarine repeaters.
ROHM shall have no responsibility for any damages or injury arising  from non-compliance with
the recommended usage conditions and specifications contained herein.
ROHM has used reasonable care to ensur  the accuracy of the information contained  in this
document. However, ROHM does not warrants that such information is error-free, and ROHM
shall have no responsibility for any damages arising from any inaccuracy or misprint of such
information.
Please use the Products in accordance with any applicable environmental laws and regulations,
such as the RoHS Directive. For more details, including RoHS compatibility, please contact a
ROHM sales office. ROHM shall have  no responsibility for any damages or losses resulting
non-compliance with any applicable laws or regulations.
When providing our Products and technologies contained in this document to other countries,
you must abide by the procedures and provisions stipulated in all applicable export laws and
regulations, including without limitation the US Export Administration Regulations and the Foreign
Exchange and Foreign Trade Act.
This document, in part or in whole, may not be reprinted or reproduced without prior consent of
ROHM.
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
© 2013  ROHM Co., Ltd. All rights reserved.
Notice
ご 注 意
本資料の記載内容は改良などのため予告なく変更することがあります。
本資料に記載されている内容は製品のご紹介資料です。ご使用に際しては、別途最新の仕様書を必ず
ご請求のうえ、ご確認ください。
ロームは常に品質・信頼性の向上に取り組んでおりますが、半導体製品は種々の要因で故障・誤作動する
可能性があります。
万が一、本製品が故障・誤作動した場合であっても、その影響により人身事故、火災損害等が起こらない
ようご使用機器でのディレーティング、冗長設計、延焼防止、バックアップ、フェイルセーフ等の安全確保
をお願いします。定格を超えたご使用や使用上の注意書が守られていない場合、いかなる責任もローム
は負うものではありません。
本資料に記載されております応用回路例やその定数などの情報につきましては、本製品の標準的な動作
や使い方を説明するものです。
したがいまして、量産設計をされる場合には、外部諸条件を考慮していただきますようお願いいたします。
本資料に記載されております技術情報は、製品の代表的動作および応用回路例などを示したものであり、
ロームまたは他社の知的財産権その他のあらゆる権利について明示的にも黙示的にも、その実施また
は利用を許諾するものではありません。上記技術情報の使用に起因して紛争が発生した場合、ロームは
その責任を負うものではありません。
本製品は、一般的な電子機器（AV機器、OA機器、通信機器、家電製品、アミューズメント機器など）
および本資料に明示した用途への使用を意図しています。
本資料に掲載されております製品は、耐放射線設計はなされておりません。
本製品を下記のような特に高い信頼性が要求される機器等に使用される際には、ロームへ必ずご連絡
の上、承諾を得てください。
・輸送機器（車載、船舶、鉄道など）、幹線用通信機器、交通信号機器、防災・防犯装置、安全確保のため
  の装置、医療機器、サーバー、太陽電池、送電システム
本製品を極めて高い信頼性を要求される下記のような機器等には、使用しないでください。
・航空宇宙機器、原子力制御機器、海底中継機器
本資料の記載に従わないために生じたいかなる事故、損害もロームはその責任を負うものではありません。
本資料に記載されております情報は、正確を期すため慎重に作成したものですが、万が一、当該情報の
誤り・誤植に起因する損害がお客様に生じた場合においても、ロームはその責任を負うものではありま
せん。
本製品のご使用に際しては、RoHS 指令など適用される環境関連法令を遵守の上ご使用ください。
お客様がかかる法令を順守しないことにより生じた損害に関して、ロームは一切の責任を負いません。
本製品の RoHS 適合性などの詳細につきましては、セールス･オフィスまでお問合せください。
本製品および本資料に記載の技術を輸出又は国外へ提供する際には、「外国為替及び外国貿易法」、
「米国輸出管理規則」など適用される輸出関連法令を遵守し、それらの定めにしたがって必要な手続を
行ってください。
本資料の一部または全部をロームの許可なく、転載・複写することを堅くお断りします。
1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)
10)
11)
12)
13)
14)
ローム製品のご検討ありがとうございます。
より詳しい資料やカタログなどご用意しておりますので、お問合せください。
ROHM  Customer Support System
R1102A